

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

AMGEN, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**THE CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL
HEALTH CARE SERVICES, an agency
of the State of California,**

Appellant.

Case No. B296563

County Superior Court, Case No. 18-STCP-03147
The Honorable Mitchell L. Beckloff, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PAUL STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SHARON L. O'GRADY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 102356
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3834
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Sharon.OGrady@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant California
Correctional Health Care Services*

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

Case Name: *AMGEN, INC. v. THE CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES, an agency of the State of California*

Court of Appeal No.: B296563

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument	10
Statement of Appealability.....	12
Statement of the Case	13
I. Background	13
A. Senate Bill 17	13
B. The California Public Records Act	17
II. Events Leading to This Litigation and Procedural History.....	18
III. Amgen’s Alleged Trade Secret	21
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	24
I. Notwithstanding Amgen’s Dismissal of the Action, the Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Review the Merits of this Appeal.	24
II. SB 17 Makes Clear that Advance Notices to Registered Purchasers Are Subject to Disclosure.	28
III. The PRA Exemption on Which Amgen Relies Is Conditional, Not Absolute, and May Be Invoked Only on a Clear Showing that Nondisclosure Is in the Public’s Interest.	33
IV. As a Matter of Law, the Information in Amgen’s Notice Is Not a Trade Secret.....	40
A. The information in SB 17 Notices is not a trade secret because Amgen and other drug manufacturers cannot control its dissemination.	40
B. A planned increase in the WAC is not entitled to trade secret protection.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. The Balance of Hardships Does Not Support the Injunction.....	45
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Bldg. Maintenance Co. v. West</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 198	44
<i>Altavion, Inc. v. Konica Minolta Systems Laboratory, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 26	41
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1253	25
<i>Bran v. City of Taft</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 332	36
<i>Bunnett v. Regents of University of California</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 843	23
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676	23
<i>CBS v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646	39
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	25
<i>Dean v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 638	30
<i>Filarsky v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419	23
<i>Fortna v. Martin</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 634	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harris v. Stampolis</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 484.....	25
<i>Helena F. v. West Contra Costa Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1793.....	23
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 222.....	38
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Conference of Black Mayors v. Chico Community Publishing, Inc.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 570.....	23, 39
<i>People v. Marfield</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1071.....	27
<i>Ramos v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 719.....	25
<i>Register Div. of Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 893.....	39
<i>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 762.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SI Handling Systems, Inc. v. Heisley</i> (3d Cir. 1985) 753 F.2d 1244.....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Songsted v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1202.....	30
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029.....	32, 33, 41
<i>Uribe v. Howie</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 194	35, 40, 45, 46
<i>Water Replenishment Dist. of Southern California v. City of Cerritos</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1450.....	24
<i>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443.....	41, 42
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337.....	29
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B)	14, 44
Business and Professions Code § 4430, subd. (j)	15
Civil Code § 3426.....	34
§ 3426.7, subd. (c).....	34
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1, subd. (a)(6).....	12
§ 1085.....	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Evidence Code	
§ 1040.....	35
§ 1040., subds. (b)(1)-(2).....	35
§ 1060.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code	
§ 6250.....	37
§ 6250 et seq.	17
§ 6252, subd. (e)	17
§ 6253.....	17
§ 6254.....	17, 39
§§ 6254-6255.....	17
§ 6254(k)	33, 34, 40, 45
§ 6254, subd. (k)	18, 33
§ 6254.15.....	18
§§ 6254.15, 6254.7, subd. (f)	34
§ 6258.....	20, 23
§§ 6258-6259.....	22
Health & Saf. Code	
§ 1337.243, subds. (a), (f).....	30, 34
§ 127674(b)	37
§ 127675, subd. (a)	15, 31
§ 127675, subd. (b)	42
§ 127676, subd. (b)	16
§ 127677.....	16
§ 127677(a)	13, 15
§ 127677, subds. (b)-(c)	16
§ 127677, subd. (c).....	22
§ 127677, subds. (d)-(e)	28
§ 127677, subd. (e)	15
§ 127679, subds. (a) & (c).....	16, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Insurance Code	
§ 10123.205, subds. (a), (f)	30, 34
Revenue and Taxation Code	
§ 11655.....	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article I	
§ 3(b)(1)	37
§ 3, subd. (b)(2)	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
84 Fed. Reg. 20,732-20,733 (May 10, 2019) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 403)	14
Lieberman & Ginsberg, <i>Would Price Transparency for Generic Drugs Lower Costs for Payers and Patients?</i> (June 2017).....	14
Senate Bill 17	<i>passim</i>
Stats. 2017, ch. 603, §§ 1-9.....	13
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Generic Drugs Under Medicare</i> (Aug. 2016)	13
